

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re: EFFEXOR XR ANTITRUST LITIGATION

**This Document Relates To:
All Actions**

Lead case no.: 3:11-cv-05479

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of the Federal Trade Commission	2
II.	Background on Authorized Generics and No-AG Commitments	4
III.	A No-AG Commitment Functions as a Payment that Can Induce a Generic Company to Accept a Delayed Entry Date	5
	A. Facing an AG Destroys a Significant Amount of the Value that a Generic Company Otherwise Would Obtain from Its 180-day Marketing Exclusivity	5
	B. A No-AG Commitment Enables the Generic Company to Maximize Its Revenues During the First-Filer Exclusivity Period	7
	C. In Light of These Economic Realities, a No-AG Commitment Is Without a Doubt a Method of Paying a Generic Company for Delayed Entry	9
IV.	The Federal Trade Commission Has Not Condoned No-AG Commitments	11
V.	Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FTC v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 466–68, 490–92 (2005)	4
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , — F.3d —, No. 10-2077, 2012 WL 2877662 (3d Cir. July 16, 2012).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford</i> , 410 F.3d 51, 54 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 46(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 46(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 41–58.	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv).....	4
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, § 1112, 117 Stat. 2066, 2461–63 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355).....	12

Other Authorities

<i>2009 Top 200 Branded Drugs by Retail Dollars</i> , DRUG TOPICS (June 17, 2010), http://drugtopics.modernmedicine.com/drugtopics/data/articlestandard/ drugtopics/252010/674961/article.pdf	8
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	9
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 629, 685 (2009).	10
Comment of Apotex Corp. in Support of Citizen Petition of Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., at 4, No. 2004P-0075/CP1 (F.D.A. Mar. 24, 2004)	7

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (Aug. 2011)	3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Authorized Generics: An Interim Report 3</i> (June 2009)	6
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions: An FTC Staff Study</i> , at 5 (2010)	7
<i>Frequently Asked Questions About Filing Agreements with the FTC Pursuant to the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003</i> , http://www.ftc.gov/os/2004/01/050210pharmrulesfaqsection.pdf	12
Letter Br. from Liza M. Walsh to Judge Joel A. Pisano, No. 11-05479, Doc. No. 168 (filed Aug. 3, 2012), at 2	9
Michael A. Carrier, <i>Solving the Drug Settlement Problem: The Legislative Approach</i> , 41 RUTGERS L.J. 83, 96 (2009)	10
<i>Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 1903 Before the Subcomm. On Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. On Energy and Commerce</i> , 110th Cong. 14 (2007) (statement of Theodore C. Whitehouse of Wilkie, Farr & Gallagher LLP on behalf of Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.)	8
Reply Mem. in Support of Teva Defs.’ Motion to Dismiss All Direct Purchaser Compls., No. 11-05479, Doc. No. 166 (filed Aug. 3, 2012), at 11	11
<i>Report of the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law, Special Committee to Study the Role of the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 43, 103 (1989)	3
Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd., Annual Report (Form 20-F), at 7 (Feb. 15, 2011)	8
<i>Top 200 Brand Drugs by Retail Dollars in 2002</i> , DRUG TOPICS (Apr. 7, 2003), http://drugtopics.modernmedicine.com/drugtopics/article/articleDetail.jsp?id=115428	8
